

No. 19-1026

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FORD MOTOR COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

PETER D. KEISLER*
GORDON D. TODD
ERIKA L. MALEY
BARBARA BROUSSARD
DANIEL J. HAY
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
pkeisler@sidley.com

Counsel for Petitioner

June 8, 2020

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT'S INHERENTLY-SUGGESTS-USE RULE IS CONTRARY TO LAW	2
A. The Inherently-Suggests-Use Rule Conflicts With The Condition-As-Imported Doctrine	2
B. The Federal Circuit's Consideration Of Intended Use Conflicts With HTSUS And GATT	4
C. The Government's Alternative Arguments Fail	7
II. THIS COURT'S REVIEW IS OF CRITICAL IMPORTANCE TO INTERNATIONAL TRADE.....	10
III. THE GOVERNMENT DOES NOT DEFEND THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT'S ERRONEOUS WAIVER RULING	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>CamelBak Prods., LLC v. United States</i> , 649 F.3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Dwight v. Merritt</i> , 140 U.S. 213 (1891)	4
<i>Falk v. Robertson</i> , 137 U.S. 225 (1890)	9
<i>GRK Can., Ltd. v. United States</i> , 761 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	1, 7
<i>GRK Can., Ltd. v. United States</i> , 773 F.3d 1282 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	4, 7
<i>Marubeni Am. Corp. v. United States</i> , 35 F.3d 530 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	5, 6
<i>Merritt v. Welsh</i> , 104 U.S. 694 (1882).....	9
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)	5
<i>Seeberger v. Farwell</i> , 139 U.S. 608 (1891)....	9
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	5
<i>United States v. Citroen</i> , 223 U.S. 407 (1912).....	3, 4, 9
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020)	11
<i>W. States Imp. Co. v. United States</i> , 154 F.3d 1380 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	6, 7
<i>Worthington v. Robbins</i> , 139 U.S. 337 (1891).....	2, 3, 4
CUSTOMS RULING	
HQ 087181 (Sept. 7, 1990)	6
INTERNATIONAL MATERIAL	
Panel Reports, <i>China—Measures Affecting Imports of Automobile Parts</i> , WTO Docs. WT/DS339/R, WT/DS340/R, WT/DS342/R (adopted Jan. 12, 2009).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued	
OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	6
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 2012).....	6
U.S. Int’l Trade Comm’n, <i>Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (2020) (Rev. 2)</i> , https://hts.usitc.gov/view/General%20 Notes?release=2020HTSARev2	4, 5
